
Exhibit 7.1

Hazardous Materials Incidents for 2002
Evacuations - Cause and Consequence by Mode

Mode INCIDENTS 
WITH 

EVACUATIONS

CAUSE

Human 
Error

Package 
Failure

Accident/ 
Derailment

Other

CONSEQUENCE

People 
Evacuated

Deaths *Major 
Injuries

Minor 
Injuries

Totals

 29 

 49 

 10 

 1 

 33 

 106 

 29 

 1 

Air

Highway

Water

Railway

 169  89 

 3 

 17 

 8 

 0 

 28 

 0 

 33 

 10 

 0 

 43 

 1 

 7 

 1 

 0 

 9 

 180 

 32,103 

 7,898 

 20 

 40,201 

 0 

 1 

 1 

 0 

 0 

 2 

 0 

 0  0 

 1 

 6 

 0 

 2  2  7 

Hazardous Materials Incidents for 2003
Evacuations - Cause and Consequence by Mode

Mode INCIDENTS 
WITH 

EVACUATIONS

CAUSE

Human 
Error

Package 
Failure

Accident/ 
Derailment

Other

CONSEQUENCE

People 
Evacuated

Deaths *Major 
Injuries

Minor 
Injuries

Totals

 74 

 76 

 5 

 0 

 82 

 110 

 21 

 0 

Air

Highway

Water

Railway

 213  155 

 8 

 15 

 3 

 0 

 26 

 0 

 18 

 13 

 0 

 31 

 0 

 1 

 0 

 0 

 1 

 357 

 3,031 

 3,022 

 0 

 6,410 

 0 

 1 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0 

 0  0 

 0 

 4 

 0 

 1  0  4 

* Major Injuries are those requiring hospitalization or resulting in loss of time at work.

Source: Hazardous Materials Information System, US Department of Transportation.  Data as of 


