Exhibit 7.1

Hazardous Materials Incidents for 2002 Evacuations - Cause and Consequence by Mode

Mode	INCIDENTS	CAUSE				CONSEQUENCE			
	WITH EVACUATIONS	Human Error	Package Failure	Accident/ Derailment	Other	People Evacuated	Deaths	*Major Injuries	Minor Injuries
Air	33	29	3	0	1	180	0	0	0
Highway	106	49	17	33	7	32,103	1	2	6
Railway	29	10	8	10	1	7,898	1	0	1
Water	1	1	0	0	0	20	0	0	0
Totals	169	89	28	43	9	40,201	2	2	7

Hazardous Materials Incidents for 2003 Evacuations - Cause and Consequence by Mode

Mode	INCIDENTS	CAUSE				CONSEQUENCE			
	WITH EVACUATIONS	Human Error	Package Failure	Accident/ Derailment	Other	People Evacuated	Deaths	*Major Injuries	Minor Injuries
Air	82	74	8	0	0	357	0	0	0
Highway	110	76	15	18	1	3,031	1	0	4
Railway	21	5	3	13	0	3,022	0	0	0
Water	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Totals	213	155	26	31	1	6,410	1	0	4

^{*} Major Injuries are those requiring hospitalization or resulting in loss of time at work.

Source: Hazardous Materials Information System, US Department of Transportation. Data as of